

SC No. 133/2020
NCB Vs Gaurav Kumar Aggarwal & Ors.

25.01.2022

In view of the office order dated 31.12.2021, all matters are being taken up through VC because of yellow alert and covid spike.

Present: Sh. Rajesh Manchanda, Ld. SPP for NCB through VC.
Accused Gaurav Kumar Aggarwal not produced from JC.
Accused persons namely Manoj Kumar and Pramod Jaipuriya produced from JC through VC.
Accused Mohit Kumar Aggarwal on bail through VC.
Sh Y K Saxena, Ld. counsel for accused Pramod Jaipuriya through VC.
Ms Nandita Abrol, Ld. counsel for accused Manoj Kumar through VC.
Sh S S Das, Ld. counsel for accused Gaurav Kumar Aggarwal through VC.
Sh S P Singh Rathore, Ld. counsel for accused Mohit Kumar Aggarwal through VC.

Today due to Republic Day circular, the court is functioning till 1pm. It is already 12.30pm, accused Gaurav Kumar Aggarwal not produced from JC. Hence, list this case for arguments on charge on 11.02.2022. Jail superintendent is directed to produce accused persons namely Gaurav Kumar Aggarwal, Manoj Kumar and Pramod Jaipuriya on said date in accordance to prevailing administrative instructions of that day.

Copy of the order be sent to jail superintendent for information/compliance.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
25.01.2022

At 12.40pm

Accused Gaurav Kumar Aggarwal produced from JC through VC. He is apprised of the next date of hearing.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi/25.01.2022