

SC No. 133/2020
NCB Vs Gaurav Kumar Aggarwal & Ors.

23.03.2022

Present: Sh. Rajesh Manchanda, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused Mohit Kumar Aggarwal present on bail.

Accused Pramod Jaipuriya, Gaurav Kumar Aggarwal produced from JC.

Accused Manoj Kumar present on interim bail.

Sh Y K Saxena, Ld. counsel for accused Pramod Jaipuriya.

Ms. Komal, counsel for accused Manoj Kumar.

Sh S S Das, Ld. counsel for accused Gaurav Kumar Aggarwal.

Sh S P Singh Rathore, Ld. counsel for accused Mohit Kumar Aggarwal.

Today the matter is listed for orders on charge. Vide separate order, order on charge passed.

Put up the matter for framing of charges for 31.03.2022.

Today an application for extension of interim bail of accused Manoj Kumar is also listed. Vide separate order, the said application stands dismissed. Accused Manoj Kumar is taken into custody and sent to Tihar Jail to be produced on date already fixed i.e. 31.03.2022.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
23.03.2022

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj Kumar filed an application for supplying BP medicines (Olmasartan 20 mg, 4 tablets), wearing clothes and one pair of hawai chappal in two bags and the spectacles and hearing aid used by the accused. Ld. Counsel submits that accused has come from Ludhiana therefore, there is nobody to deliver these articles in jail and these are very essential for the accused. The hearing aid

and the spectacles were already allowed to the accused when he was in jail prior to interim bail.

Accordingly, the accused Manoj Kumar is allowed to take the above articles in custody to the jail however, all the articles are subject to scrutiny at Tihar Jail.

Application disposed of. Copy of this order be given dasti. Copy of this order be also sent to jail superintendent as well as lockup incharge, Patiala House for compliance.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
23.03.2022