

**SC No. 133/2020**

**NCB Vs. Gaurav Kumar Aggarwal & Ors.**

23.05.2022

Present: Sh P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused Mohit Kumar Aggarwal on bail.

Accused Pramod Jaipuriya, Manoj Kumar, Gaurav Kumar Aggarwal produced from JC.

Sh Y K Saxena, Ld. counsel for accused Pramod Jaipuriya.

Sh S S Das, Ld. counsel for accused Gaurav Kumar Aggarwal.

Ms Nandita Abrol, Ld. counsel for accused Manoj Kumar.

Sh S P Singh Rathore, Ld. counsel for accused Mohit Kumar Aggarwal.

PW JIO Manoj Kumar is present however Ld SPP submits that he is deputed in this case today itself but not received the files from the previous SPP.

This is no ground for adjournment however one more opportunity given to NCB. The witness therefore stands discharged.

List this matter for PE on 25.05.2022 (date already fixed).

At this stage, an application for release of FDR of Sachiv Kumar, surety for accused Manoj Kumar filed.

Accused Manoj Kumar was released on interim bail for 15 days from this court and he has surrendered on 23.03.2022. In view of the above, the FDR No. 534379 of Canara Bank, B K Road, New Delhi be released to surety Sachiv Kumar against proper acknowledgment and identification.

Application disposed of accordingly.

Copy of this order be sent to Director, NCB to ensure that no dates will be taken on the ground of files are not received or SPP changed.

**(Ajay Kumar Jain)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**23.05.2022**