

1/2
IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 133/2020

NCB Vs. Gaurav Kumar Aggarwal

08.08.2024

This court has 30 time bound matters in which trial is to be completed in 3 to 9 months.

Present: Mr. Manish Gupta, Ld. SPP for NCB alongwith Adv. Mr. Abhimanyu Singh, Adv. Mr. Virender Sharma, Ms. Ranjita Sahu and Ms. Deepika Saini.

Mr. S. S. Das, Ms. Ria Das and Ms. Sia Das Ld. counsels for accused Gaurav Aggarwal.

Mr. Y. K. Saxena, Ld. counsel for accused Pramod Kumar Jaipuria @ Devender

Ms. Aayushi Gaur, Ld. counsel for accused Mohit Aggarwal.

Ms. Nandita Abrol, Ld. counsel for accused Manoj.

All accused on bail in person.

PW7 Sh. Parveen Kumar, Nodal officer, Reliance JIO.

Fresh vakalatnma has been filed on behalf of Mohit Aggarwal without welfare stamp. Same be affixed on NDOH.

PW7 Sh. Parveen Kumar examined, cross examined and discharged.

Issue summons to the witness at serial no. 7 & 18 for next date.

List for PE on **23.11.2024**.

An application has been filed on behalf of the accused/applicant Gaurav Aggarwal for modification of one of the conditions imposed in bail order dt 05.12.2023 submitting that accused is permanent resident of Agra (Uttar Pradesh) and it

is difficult to come to Delhi to mark his attendance in NCB office Delhi. It is further argued by Ld. Counsel for accused that said condition be waived and accused may be permitted to mark his attendance through VC at NCB office, Delhi

Ld. SPP for NCB opposed the application.

Application perused. Submissions heard.

Considering the fact that accused is permanent resident of Agra, Uttar Pradesh, therefore, permission is granted to accused Gaurav Aggarwal to mark his attendance in the NCB office Delhi through VC on first Monday of every month till trial is completed. Rest of the conditions of order dated 05.12.2023 will remain same. Accordingly, the application stands disposed off. Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
08.08.2024