

IA 2/26 SC 133/20

NCB V/S GAURAV KUMAR AGGARWAL & ORS.

Present: Sh. Manish Gupta, Ld. SPP for NCB alongwith Adv.

Sh. Abhimanyu Singh.

Applicant Ms. Tamanna Bakshi is present through
VC.

Accused Pramod Jaipuria @ Devender Kumar

Khandelwal is present with counsel Sh. Y. K. Saxena.

This is an application filed on behalf of applicant seeking withdrawal of surety bond alleging that the accused is not under her control any more. The accused states that the surety is his daughter in law and due to matrimonial disputes, she has made the instant application. However, he seeks time to furnish fresh surety bond.

The Court considering the request of the surety discharges her and the surety bond furnished by her. Original documents be released to her after cancellation of endorsement, if any.

In view of 07 days prayer made by the accused for furnishing fresh surety bonds, he is given 10 days time to furnish fresh surety bond. Accused is directed to appear before the Court on 23.03.2026 with fresh surety bond.

Application stands disposed of accordingly in aforesaid terms. Copy of this order be given *dasti* as prayed for.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
13.03.2026/r